165 Series
Water Softener
Operation Manual
Note:
1. Read all instructions carefully before operation.
2. Avoid pinched o-rings during installation by applying (provided with install kit) NSF certified lubricant to all seals.
3. This system is not intended for treating water that is microbiologically unsafe or of unknown quality without
adequate disinfection before or after the system.

and the remaining gallons in meter mode or the remaining days in calendar clock mode.
Figure 3. Valve Display
System Initialization
When power is supplied to the control, the screen will display TIME OF DAY AND DEFAULT GALLON SETTING. If the valve is not in
service it will read “CANATURE” while the valve returns to the service position.
@ 10
lbs/cu ft
@ 6 lbs/cu ft
(Factory Setting)
@ 3 lbs/cu
ft
Service
USGPM
Backwash
USGPM
15010020 HT165-75 19,875 16,500 10,500 8.0 1.5 8 x 44 0.75 15.0 x 15.0 x 34.7 230 93
15010021 HT165-100 26,500 22,000 14,000 10.0 2.0 9 x 48 1.00 15.0 x 15.0 x 34.7 230 110
15010022 HT165-150 39,750 33,000 21,000 12.0 2.4 10 x 54 1.50 15.0 x 15.0 x 34.7 230 141
15010023 HT165-200 53,000 44,000 28,000 15.0 3.0 12 x 52 2.00 20.3 x 37.4 385 158
15010025 HT165-250 66,250 55,000 35,000 15.0 4.0 13 x 54 2.50 20.3 x 37.4 385 198
15010026 HT165-3001 79,500 66,000 42,000 15.0 5.0 14 x 65 3.00 23.0 x 40.5 550 244
15010027 HT165-75C 19,875 16,500 10,500 8.0 2.0 9 x 35 0.75 13.8 x 23.6 x 43.3 225 93
15010028 HT165-100C 26,500 22,000 14,000 10.0 2.4 10 x 35 1.00 13.8 x 23.6 x 43.3 225 110
Salt Cap
Lbs
Shipping
Weight Lbs